

In the Supreme Court of Texas

---

IN RE CHRIS TURNER, IN HIS CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND HIS CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE HOUSE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS; TEXAS AFL-CIO; HOUSE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS; TEXAS LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS; LEGISLATIVE STUDY GROUP; THE FOLLOWING IN THEIR CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES: ALMA ALLEN, RAFAEL ANCHÍA, MICHELLE BECKLEY, DIEGO BERNAL, RHETTA BOWERS, JOHN BUCY, ELIZABETH CAMPOS, TERRY CANALES, SHERYL COLE, GARNET COLEMAN, NICOLE COLLIER, PHILIP CORTEZ, JASMINE CROCKETT, YVONNE DAVIS, JOE DESHOTEL, ALEX DOMINGUEZ, HAROLD DUTTON, JR., ART FIERRO, BARBARA GERVIN-HAWKINS, JESSICA GONZÁLEZ, MARY GONZÁLEZ, VIKKI GOODWIN, BOBBY GUERRA, RYAN GUILLEN, ANA HERNANDEZ, GINA HINOJOSA, DONNA HOWARD, CELIA ISRAEL, ANN JOHNSON, JARVIS JOHNSON, JULIE JOHNSON, TRACY KING, OSCAR LONGORIA, RAY LOPEZ, EDDIE LUCIO III, ARMANDO MARTINEZ, TREY MARTINEZ FISCHER, TERRY MEZA, INA MINJAREZ, JOE MOODY, CHRISTINA MORALES, EDDIE MORALES, PENNY MORALES SHAW, SERGIO MUÑOZ, JR., VICTORIA NEAVE, CLAUDIA ORDAZ PEREZ, EVELINA ORTEGA, LEO PACHECO, MARY ANN PEREZ, ANA-MARIA RAMOS, RICHARD RAYMOND, RON REYNOLDS, EDDIE RODRIGUEZ, RAMON ROMERO, JR., TONI ROSE, JON ROSENTHAL, CARL SHERMAN, SR., JAMES TALARICO, SHAWN THIERRY, SENFRONIA THOMPSON, JOHN TURNER, HUBERT VO, ARMANDO WALLE, GENE WU, AND ERIN ZWIENER; AND THE FOLLOWING IN THEIR CAPACITIES AS LEGISLATIVE EMPLOYEES: KIMBERLY PAIGE BUFKIN, MICHELLE CASTILLO, RACHEL PIOTRZKOWSKI, AND DONOVON RODRIGUEZ,  
*Relators.*

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Law Professors and Current and Former Members of  
the Texas House of Representatives, Senate, and Judiciary  
in Support of Petition for Writ of Mandamus**

---

Jessica L. Ellsworth  
(*pro hac vice application forthcoming*)  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

Blayne Thompson  
State Bar No. 24088525  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

Columbia Square  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

609 Main Street  
Suite 4200  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 632-1400  
blayne.thompson@hoganlovells.com

Harmony R. Gbe  
*(pro hac vice application forthcoming)*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars  
Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 785-4600  
harmony.gbe@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	i
Table of Contents .....	v
Index of Authorities .....	vi
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction .....	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Texas Constitution, Informed by the State’s Unique History, Vigorously Protects the Separation of Powers .....	6
II. The Governor’s Veto Violates the Separation of Powers Clause .....	11
A. Under The Texas Constitution, No Branch of Government Can Assume Another Branch’s Powers or Prevent Another Branch From Exercising Its Constitutionally Mandated Duties.....	11
B. The Determination of What Laws Should Be Enacted is a Core Function Assigned To the Legislature by the Texas Constitution .....	13
C. The Governor’s Line-Item Veto in this Specific Instance Violates the Separation of Powers By Employing an Executive Function To Control Another Branch’s Unequivocally Vested Authority.....	15
III. A Writ of Mandamus Is Proper to Restore the Balance of Powers.....	19
Conclusion .....	22
Certificate of Compliance .....	24
Certificate of Service .....	25

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Armadillo Bail Bonds v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 237 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) .....	5, 10, 11
<i>Conley v. Daughters of the Republic</i> , 156 S.W. 197 (Tex. 1913).....	13
<i>Ex parte Giles</i> , 502 S.W.2d 774 (Tex. Crim. App. 1973) .....	16
<i>Ex parte Perry</i> , 483 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016) .....	10
<i>Fin. Comm'n of Tex. v. Norwood</i> , 418 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2013) .....	7
<i>Fulmore v. Lane</i> , 140 S.W. 405 (Tex. 1911).....	10, 13, 15, 19
<i>In re Allcat Claims Serv., L.P.</i> , 356 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. 2011) .....	6
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 554 S.W.2d 775, 780 (Tex. Civ. App.—Corpus Christi 1977), writ ref'd n.r.e., 569 S.W.2d 882 (Tex. 1978) .....	14
<i>Houston Tap &amp; B. Ry. Co. v. Randolph</i> , 24 Tex. 317 (1859).....	10, 11
<i>Jessen Assocs., Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 531 S.W.2d 593 (Tex. 1975) .....	10, 19
<i>King v. Baker</i> , 3d Burrows 1266.....	20
<i>Langever v. Miller</i> , 76 S.W.2d 1025 (Tex. 1934) .....	7, 10, 12
<i>Lytle v. Halff</i> , 12 S.W. 610 (Tex. 1889).....	6

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	20
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 323 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) .....	11, 14
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 503 S.W.3d 728 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016, pet. ref’d).....	14
<i>Meshell v. State</i> , 739 S.W.2d 246 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).....	7
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	7
<i>Ninetieth Minn. State Senate v. Dayton</i> , 903 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 2017) .....	18
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing &amp; Reg.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Brotherton v. Blankenship</i> , 207 S.E.2d 421 (W. Va. 1973).....	17
<i>Terrell v. King</i> , 14 S.W.2d 786 (Tex. 1929).....	13, 17
<i>Terrell v. Middleton</i> , 191 S.W. 1138 (Tex. 1917).....	12
<i>Vondy Comm’rs Court of Uvdale Cnty.</i> , 620 S.W.2d 104 (Tex. 1981) .....	12, 22

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Tex. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	5, 9, 19
Tex. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	13
Tex. Const. art. III, § 44.....	14, 16
Tex. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	9
Tex. Const. art. IV, § 2.....	9

Tex. Const. art. IV, § 4.....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*About Legislative Budget Board, Leg. Budget Bd.,*  
[https://www.lbb.state.tx.us/About\\_LBB.aspx](https://www.lbb.state.tx.us/About_LBB.aspx) (last visited July 2,  
2021) .....17

*About the Council, Tex. Leg. Council, https://tlc.texas.gov/about* (last  
visited July 2, 2021).....17

Act of May 27, 2021, 87th Leg., R.S., S.B. 1, Art. X .....17

Authors of the Texas Constitution of 1875, *Address to the People of*  
*Texas* .....9

Harold H. Bruff, *Separation of Powers under the Texas Constitution,*  
68 Tex. L. Rev. 1337 (1990).....*passim*

Mikael A. Garcia, *Is the Texas Disaster Act of 1975 Unconstitutional?*  
*A COVID-Era Review of Constitutionally Mandated Separation of*  
*Powers as They Relate to Chapter 418 of the Texas Government*  
*Code, 25 Tex. Rev. L. Politics 7 (2021)* .....16

James C. Harrington, *Free Speech, Press, and Assembly Liberties*  
*Under the Texas Bill of Rights, 68 Tex. L. Rev. 1435 (1990)*.....9

John Walker Mauer, *State Constitutions in a Time of Crisis: The Case*  
*of the Texas Constitution of 1876, 68 Tex. L. Rev. 1615 (1990)* .....7

*Mission, Leg. Ref. Lib. of Tex., https://lrl.texas.gov/library/index.cfm*  
(last visited July 2, 2021) .....17

S. D. Myres, Jr., *Mysticism, Realism, and the Texas Constitution of*  
*1876, 9 S.W. Pol. & Soc. Sci. Q. 166 (1928)* .....8

Saikrishna B. Prakash & Michael D. Ramsey, *The Goldilocks*  
*Executive, 90 Tex. L. Rev. 973 (2012)*.....20

Zachary S. Price, *Funding Restrictions and Separation of Powers,*  
71 Vand. L. Rev. 357 (2018) .....15

Miriam Seifter, <i>Judging Power Plays in the American States</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. 1217 (2019).....	15
A. J. Thomas Jr. & Ann Van Wynen Thomas, <i>The Texas Constitution of 1876</i> , 35 Tex. L. Rev. 907 (1957) .....	8
Tex. Gov. Proclamation, <i>SB 1 Signature and Item Disapproval Proclamation</i> (June 18, 2021) .....	19
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Univ. of Chi. Press ed., 1977) .....	6
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Colum. Univ. Press ed., 1962) .....	12
<i>The State Auditor’s Office</i> , Tex. State Auditor’s Off., <a href="https://sao.texas.gov/About/">https://sao.texas.gov/About/</a> (last visited July 2, 2021).....	17
